Increase per share attributable to new shares   $ 0.47
Adjusted net tangible book value per share after this Offering   $ 0.91
Dilution per share for new shares   $ 4.09
Percentage dilution   81.8 %

Assuming that subscription rights for all of the Rights are exercised and that all Warrants included in such

Rights are exercised (even though we do not anticipate that either such event will occur), dilution would be calculated
as follows. After giving effect to the issuance of an additional 5,720,000 shares of our Common Stock upon exercise
of the Warrants, our net tangible book value would increase to approximately $69,950,000 and the tangible net book
value per share would increase to $1.25. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.34
per share to current shareholders from previous dilution example, and immediate dilution of $1.75 per share on new
shares purchased or 58.3%. “Dilution” is determined by subtracting net tangible book value per share after the Warrant
exercises from the Warrant exercise price of $3.00 then paid by investors upon exercise of the Warrants. The following
table illustrates this per share dilution to purchasers of Rights following the exercise of the Warrants, as illustrated in
the following table:

Assumed warrant strike price per share of common stock   $ 3.00
Net tangible book value per share after this Offering but before warrant exercise   $ 0.91
Increase per share attributable to new shares   $ 0.34
Adjusted net tangible book value per share after this Offering   $ 1.25
Dilution per share for new shares   $ 1.75
Percentage dilution   58.3 %

  S-26

THE RIGHTS OFFERING

Before exercising any subscription rights, you should read carefully the information set forth

under “Risk Factors” beginning on page S-12.

Terms of the Offer

We are distributing, at no charge to the holders of our common stock as of March 12, 2018, non-transferable
subscription rights to subscribe for Rights of our securities. Each Right consists of one (1) share of our Common Stock
and one (1) Common Stock Purchase Warrant to purchase an additional one (1) share of Common Stock. Each Right